THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3883

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

OWNER: City of Key West

PROJECT NAME: Whitehead/Front Street Improvements
PROJECT NO: IT141022001 | I141022002
CONTRACTOR: Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc.

THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONTRACT ARE HEREBY ORDERED:

1. Additional cost associated with city directed work to address storm drain replacement and partial full
depth roadway reconstruction ($239,093.24).

2. Add 8 days of contract time to account for additional storm drainage work and roadway
reconstruction.

CONTRACT AMOUNT CONTRACT TIME (WORKING DAYS)
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $2,107,476.50 ORIGINAL DURATION: 200 DAYS
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS: $160,029.11 PREVIOUS CHANGES TO DURATION: 82 DAYS
THIS CHANGE ORDER: $ 239,093.24 THIS CHANGE ORDER: 8 DAYS
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $2,506,598.85 REVISED CONTRACT TIME: 290 DAYS
THE CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE IS: June 10, 2022
!,/
City Manager Cdntractor
City of Key West

1300 White Street
Key West, FL. 33040

DATE. DATE: ’7‘/ ’L‘f/ 1
f o




THE CITY OF KEY WEST

1300 White Street Kew West FL 33041-1409 (305 809-3700

EMERGENCY CHANGE ORDER

Date: April 25, 2022

To: Patti McLauchlin, City Manager
From: Kelly Crowe, P.E., City Engineer
Ce: Christina Bervaldi, Finance Director

Steve McAlearney, Enginecring Director

Action Statement

Request that City Manager approve an emergency change order to provide additional funding in
the amount of $239,093.24 and eight (8) additional workdays to Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc.
for additional work associated with ITB #21-009 Whitehead and Front Improvements Project and

execute any necessary budget transfers/amendments.

Background

A contract was awarded to Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. (CTS) for the construction of the
Whitehead and Front Street Improvements project per Resolution 21-113. The City is partnering
with the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA) on the project through an Interlocal Agreement
(ILA) per Resolution 21-058 to have their water main replaced ahead of the roadway rehabilitation.
FKAA is not a party to the contract; however, a portion of the total contract cost attributed to
FKAA'’s scope will be reimbursed to the city per the terms of the ILA. During periodic site visits,
City staff has encountered two issues in the field that need to be rectified by way of a change order

to the contract with CTS.

First, continued degradation of the roadway surface along Whitehead from just south of Caroline
Street to the intersection of Greene Street warrants partial reconstruction of the eastern half of the
roadway. This segment of Whitehead Street had an average Pavement Condition Index (PCI) value
of 34 per the 2019 Pavement Management Report which is considered poor condition. When the
design started, the poor condition of this portion of the roadway was attributed to various utility
trench failures. During design, it was believed that isolated trench failure repair would be sufficient
and cost effective to adequately repair the road. After reviewing the condition of the roadway in
the field, staff believes that partial full depth reconstruction is needed. Full depth reconstruction
includes removing the existing asphalt and roadway base and replacing with new compacted



roadway base material as well as new asphalt. The cost for this treatment is more expensive than
milling and paving but will provide a stronger structure which will extend the life of the pavement.

Second, Utilities staff observed backflow in a new storm drain structure on Front Street and
determined that the leak was coming from an existing shallow storm drainpipe extending from
Simonton Street. The age of the pipe was unknown. The joints in the existing pipe were not
properly connected and were allowing infiltration of groundwater into the storm drain system.
Staff worked with CH2M Hill to develop a plan to replace the pipe. Replacing the pipe and
properly sealing joints is critical to prevent infiltration of groundwater.

There are no changes to FKAA’s scope or cost responsibility as a result of this change order.

Justification

Justification for emergency City Manager approval is that City received short-notice
opportunity to acquire a subcontractor to pave Whitehead Street for only $10,000 in additional
mobilization costs, bringing relief to both business owners and the public over a month earlier

than anticipated.

Ordinance: 2-845 (a) Change Orders — In an emergency in a construction contract where life,
property or city funds are at risk, the city manager may approve a change order in excess of
five cumulative percent of the contract price or $50,000.00.

In addition, the storm drainage replacement is required to ensure a water-tight system.
Continued infiltration of ground water through separations in pipe joints could result in ground
water backing up into the street and potentially accelerating wear on the Simonton Street pump
station. Replacing the pipe will likely help preserve the useful life of the pump station
components. This change order represents approximately 10% of the current contract amount,
and supports the Key West Strategic Plan, Key West Forward, meeting Priority 3: Roads
and Sidewalks, Goal 1, Action 1: Pavement Rehabilitation High and Dry.

Financial

The change order will be funded from Account 102-4102-541-6300 (Internal Improvements/Gas

Tax); Project 1141022002. Purchase order #94266 to CTS will increase from the current contract

amount of $2,267,505.61 to $2,506,598.85. Upon execution of Change Order #3, the adjustments
to the project accounts will be as follows:

Project Number ' Current Amount | CO #3 | _Net Change
1141022001 (ADA $721,017.46 $§721,017.46 | $0
Sidewalks) | | | -

! 1141022002 (Paving) $1,546,488.15 $1,785,581.39 | 8239,093.24 |

— [ - | |
| Total | 82,267,505.61 $2,506,598.85 | $239,093.24 |




Recommendation

Staffrequests that City Manager approve an emergency change order to provide additional funding
in the amount of $239,093.24 and eight (8) additional workdays to Charley Toppino and Sons,
Inc., for additional work associated with ITB #21-009 Whitehead and Front Improvements Project

and execute any necessary budget transfers/amendments.

Lx 2 mﬂﬂw %g/ 29272

City Manager Signature Date



Price Quotation

Attention: Kelly Crowe DATE 4121122
City of Key West —
1300 White St
Key West, FL 33040
ITEMIZED QUANTITIES
Location: Whilehead St. Key West, FL 33040
|Scope: Pavemenl Reconsirugtion
Htom Descrighon Cunngiy Lints Cosf por Uit Line flern Cost Notes
i 10 L8 5 1000000 | 5 1000000
10 LS s BIEUG00 | S 51,600 00
10 LS $ 15100504 |5 16100504
Subtotal ¥ 21380104
4 Performance/Payment Bonds {$20 00/Thousand) 1a LS
5 Mobilization/Demabilization ld LS
i1 General Condilions 10 LS 3
Total: $ 213,601.04
Notes: Not 30 perant ferms, proposal volid for 30 duys
Exciusions: | Bonding environmental tosfing, swrveywig, confanmnatod sods iemavisl
Prepared by: ﬂq.‘u w
Estimator
Chariey Toppine & Sons, Inc.
Sheet] 1ol
Date: 4/21/22 |
Signalure: Date:




Altention: Kelly Crowe
City of Key Wesl
1300 White St
Key West, FL 33040

DATE

4{21122

ITEMIZED QUANTITIES

Location: Whitehsad St Key West, FL 33040
Scope: Deduclive Change Order for work nol lo be performed
Ttom Doschphon Cuantity Unss Cost por Lnd | Liha flem Cost | MNotes
i | Miing Exant Asphatt Pavement {27 13700 X
F3 Faied Trunch Restomtan g4 SY
Sublotal $ 157,606,00}|
a Purlgrmance/Payment Bonds (530 DOMhowsand) 1 EI LS
4 Mobization/Qemabilization 10 LS
5 General Condttians 1| s s
Total: $ (57,806.00)
Not Nut 30 Lo, il vt for 30
Exeh Ei !aﬁ %wu mzma a@; ﬁmmn a0els romoval
Prepared by: ‘Zuu W
Estimator
Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.
Sheet| 1of1
Date: 4/21/122
Date:

Signature:




l Price Quotation

Altention: Kelly Crowe DATE Ar1122
City of Key West
1300 White St
Key West, FL 33040

ITEMIZED QUANTITIES
L Simonion/Front SL. Key Wesi, FL 33040

Scope: Storm Pipe Replacement
Itam Descnpton ity Lnts Cosl par Uind Lind itam Cost MHoles
1 Labor & Equipment 1.0 LS 3 AFS3IE00 |3 49.538.00
|$; it
Foramiy
| MO Forawian
Cortifrod ator
Sialledd | abeves )
10 LE 5 356020 |8 32,560 20
H57 Rock
Gaotextile
12" C900 DR18 Pipe
Sublotal 3 83,088.20
3 Performance/Payment Bonds {$20 00/Thousand) 10 Ls
4 |Mobilizatian/Demobilizalion 1.0] LS
5 General Conditians 10 LS 5
Total: $ 83,098,20
Notes: Mot 30 { torms. propossl vabd for 30 doys
Exclusions: Bonding, environmental lesting, surveying, contaminated soils remaval
Prepared by: frean W
|Estimator
Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.
Sheet| 1oft
Date: 4/21/22

Signature: Date:




